
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17th June, 2019, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Mike Hakata (Vice-Chair), 
Peray Ahmet, Dawn Barnes, Patrick Berryman, Barbara Blake, Mahir Demir, 
Makbule Gunes, Liz Morris, Alessandra Rossetti, Daniel Stone and Noah Tucker 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting under  Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the 
Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. REPORT BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN INTO COMPLAINTS AGAINST LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HARINGEY  (PAGES 1 - 32) 
 
To consider the findings and recommendations from the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s investigation in to complaints about temporary accommodation 
allocated and managed by Homes for Haringey, as  set out in the 
Ombudsman’s report dated 11th April 2019. 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 07 June 2019 
 



 

Page 1 of 9  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 17th June 2019 
 
Title: Report by the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman into complaints against London Borough of 
Haringey. 

Report  
authorised by:  Dan Hawthorn, Director of Housing, Regeneration and 

Planning/Sean McLaughlin, Managing Director, Homes for 
Haringey.   

 
Lead Officer: Denise Gandy, Director of Housing Demand, Homes for 

Haringey 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key decision. 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 The Local Government Ombudsman issued a report on 11 April 2019 in 

response to complaints about temporary accommodation allocated and 

managed by Homes for Haringey to Ms B (a pseudonym). 

1.2 This report is for Corporate Committee to consider the findings of that report, 

to authorise compensatory payments and to further consider the remedies 

being put in place to ensure that lessons are learned, and changes put into 

practice.  

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

N/A  

3. Recommendations  

3.1 That Corporate Committee notes the outcome of the Ombudsman‟s 

investigation set out in his report dated 11th April 2019. See Appendix 1.   

3.2 That the Corporate Committee notes the recommendations made by the 

Ombudsman to remedy the injustice, as set out in paragraph 6.22. 

3.3 That the Corporate Committee accepts the Ombudsman‟s recommendation 

that compensatory payments are made to Ms B.  

3.4 That the Corporate Committee retrospectively authorises officers to make the 

compensatory payments to Ms B set out in paragraph 6.25. 

3.5 That Corporate Committee further notes the actions which have been put in 

place to comply with the Ombudsman‟s recommendations along with any 

timescales.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 9  

4. Reasons for decision  

4.1 Authority is required for the compensatory payments and the Corporate 

Committee needs to be fully advised on how the recommendations are being 

implemented.  

4.2 The Ombudsman requires that a report is provided to an appropriate 

committee of the Council within a set timescale and so the report needs to be 

considered urgently.  

5. Alternative options considered 

Alternatives have not been considered because the Local Government 
Ombudsman required the report to be considered by the appropriate meeting of 
Councillors. 

6. Background information 

6.1 The Local Government Ombudsman issued a report on 11 April 2019 in 

response to complaints about temporary accommodation allocated and 

managed by Homes for Haringey.  The report refers throughout to „the 

Council‟ but all the issues covered relate to responsibilities delegated to 

Homes for Haringey (HfH) in discharge of homelessness and property 

management functions. 

6.2 The properties complained about are a three bedroom house with a garden, 

and a three bedroom flat, both in the borough. Many officers, Councillors and 

a HfH board member were involved in this complaint and a large amount of 

time and effort was spent dealing with her concerns.  However, the overall 

response was not well co-ordinated and HfH failed in some critical areas. 

6.3 Ms B challenged the suitability of the temporary accommodation offers and 

made several complaints about how repairs requests were dealt with. Neither 

property was deemed to be unsuitable, either by the Ombudsman or the 

Reviewing Officer, but the complaint raises cultural, legal and procedural 

issues, that will be learned from.  

Reviews of suitability of Offers of temporary Accommodation 

6.4 HfH took longer than the statutory timescale to consider Ms B‟s requests for 

review of the suitability of temporary accommodation.  In January 2018, in 

response to another complaint, HfH assured the Ombudsman that reviews of 

suitability of accommodation had been tightened up so there would be no 

further delays beyond the statutory time limit of 8 weeks. 

6.5 Ms B lived in two previous properties prior to moving to Property X, the first of 

two properties investigated by the Ombudsman. This tenancy commenced on 

11 December 2017. On that date she requested a review of the suitability of 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 9  

the accommodation.  Later, she was offered Property Y, and she made a 

request to review the suitability of this on 24 April 2018, a week after that 

tenancy commenced.  When the two reviews were s
[...]
ution. Accordingly, the Corporate Committee has the authority to 

approve the recommendation in paragraph 3.4 of the report.  

Equalities  

7.5. The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) 

to have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 

protected characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics 

and people who do not.  

7.6. The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: 

age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, 

Page 8



 

Page 9 of 9  

religion/faith, sex and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status 

applies to the first part of the duty. 

7.7. Haringey Council and Homes for Haringey have a duty to comply with the 

Equality Act (2010) across all services and functions, including provision of 

temporary accommodation. Accordingly, for the Council and Homes for 

Haringey to ensure that provision of temporary accommodation takes steps 

to meet the needs of people with protected characteristics where these are 

different from the needs of other people, and to ensure that provision of 

temporary accommodation does not increase disadvantages experienced by 

people due to their protected characteristics.   

7.8. Homes for Haringey and Haringey Council are not in breach of equalities 

legislation in the case of Ms B. Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman reviews take into account equalities legislation and the review 

of this case has not identified any failure to discharge the Public Sector 

Equality Duty.  

7.9. Equalities are routinely considered in ongoing service delivery and in 

suitability reviews. Officers will ensure that temporary accommodation is 

provided in line with the principles of the Equality Act (2010) noted in para. 

8.4 and 8.5 

8. Use of Appendices 

Appendix 1: Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman – 
Investigation into complaints against London Borough of 
Haringey (reference numbers 17 017 941 and 18 005 090) 

 
9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  N/A 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
www.lgo.org.uk

Investigation into complaints against 
London Borough of Haringey
 (reference numbers: 17 017 941 & 18 005 090)

 29 March 2019

Report by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman

Page 11

http://www.lgo.org.uk/


    

Final report 2

Key to names used

Ms B The complainant

The Ombudsman’s role
For 40 years the Ombudsman has independently and impartially investigated complaints. 
We effectively resolve disputes about councils and other bodies in our jurisdiction by 
recommending redress which is proportionate, appropriate and reasonable based on all 
the facts of the complaint. Our service is free of charge.

Each case which comes to the Ombudsman is different and we take the individual needs 
and circumstances of the person complaining to us into account when we make 
recommendations to remedy injustice caused by fault. 

We have no legal power to force councils to follow our recommendations, but they almost 
always do. Some of the things we might ask a council to do are:

 apologise

 pay a financial remedy

 improve its procedures so similar problems don’t happen again.

1. Section 30 of the 1974 Local Government Act says that a report should not normally 
name or identify any person. The people involved in this complaint are referred to by a 
letter or job role.

2.

3.

Page 12



    

Final report 3

Report summary

Housing
Ms B complains that, when the Council provided accommodation at Property X 
and Property Y when she and her family were homeless, the Council did not deal 
properly with her requests to review each property’s suitabil
[...]
ot consider they are necessary to provide a reasonable state of repair. 
Those are not items of disrepair. Insofar as they relate to arguments about 
Property Y’s suitability as temporary accommodation for Ms B, we cannot 
consider them, as paragraphs 46 to 48 explained. 
Other points about Property Y’s condition 

132. Ms B raised other concerns about Property Y but it would be disproportionate to 
list them all. The important points are that the evidence does not give a clear 
overall picture of what happened on every report of disrepair but it shows clear 
failures to notice some items of disrepair and to follow through properly even once 
the Council committed to doing certain repairs. There was fault here. It had a 
significant adverse effect on Ms B, including living conditions worse than they 
should be, time and trouble pursuing matters and having to take time off work to 
allow access for repairs. 
Further points in Ms B’s response to a draft of this report

133. Responding to a draft of this report, Ms B said the Council will only pursue repairs 
that are necessary under section 11 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985. We 
note that but it is not our role to decide precisely what the Council’s legal 
obligations are. 

134. In her response to our draft, Ms B also said the amount of disrepair was 
unreasonable and she was concerned with how the Council checked the property 
when it was empty and how it considered health and safety. We note all those 
comments. The important point for us is that we agree the Council was at fault for 
the disrepair. We have recommended a remedy for that (see below), which we 
consider adequate. 

135. Ms B’s response also mentioned an infestation of ants at Property Y. We 
understand the Council has taken some action but Ms B reports the problem 
continues. We have drawn this point to the Council’s attention and suggested it 
might consider either referring this to its environmental health section or taking 
other action. 

13
[...]
o not consider it reasonable to expect Ms B to take court action about 
Property Y. So we are satisfied recommendation b) in its entirety remains 
appropriate. We encourage the Council to agree. 

145. A draft of this report also recommended the Council review what happened to Ms 
B’s two review requests and make any changes necessary to ensure it meets the 
review timescales. In response, the Council explained it has already changed its 
procedures as described in paragraph 35, to positive effect. In the circumstances, 
we no longer consider our recommendation on this point necessary. 
Nevertheless, the Council could reasonably have a mechanism in its new 
procedure to ensure it meets the statutory timescales for completing reviews. 

146. The Council must consider the report and confirm within three months the action it 
has taken or proposes to take. The Council should consider the report at its full 
Council, Cabinet or other appropriately delegated committee of elected members 
and we will require evidence of this. (Local Government Act 1974, section 31(2), as amended)

147. If the Council accepts these recommendations, it should then complete points a) 
to c) within one month of accepting the recommendations. On point d), it should 
contact Ms B within one month and complete the rest of point d) without undue 
delay thereafter. It should complete points e) to f) within three months of 
accepting our recommendations.

Final decision
148. We have completed our investigation with a finding of fault causing injustice.    

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	6 Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman into complaints against London Borough of Haringey
	19 03 29  final report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2019, 18:30. 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Mike Hakata (Vice-Chair), 
Dawn Barnes, Patrick Berryman, Mahir Demir, Makbule Gunes, Liz Morris, 
Daniel Stone and Noah Tucker 
 
 
 
77. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rossetti, Cllr Ahmet and Cllr B. Blake.  
 

79. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

81. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

82. REPORT BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
INTO COMPLAINTS AGAINST LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY  
 
The Committee considered the findings of a report issued by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in response to complaints about Temporary Accommodation allocated 
and managed by Homes for Haringey (HfH) to a resident (Ms B). The report was 
issued on 11th April 2019 and the Council had three months to consider the findings of 
that report. The report was set out in the agenda pack at pages 1-32 and was 
introduced by Sean McLaughlin, Managing Director (MD) of HfH. The following was 
noted in discussion of this report: 

a. The case related to a resident in Temporary Accommodation who had been 
allocated two properties in the borough during the timeframe of the 
Ombudsman’s report. A fundamental element of the complaint was around the 
allocation of unsuitable accommodation, however this was not found to be the 



 

case in the Ombudsman’s report. A further aspect of the report related to repair 
issues, including boiler defects, mould and a cockroach infestation. The 
Ombudsman upheld some of these complaints. The Managing Director HfH 
advised that the most significant finding/s against the Council related to the fact 
that the timescales for responding to a review of suitability were exceeded (for 
both properties). The Ombudsman’s findings in relation to the suitability review 
were exacerbated by similar failings from a previous Ombudsman’s report in 
2017.  

b. The MD HfH advised that following the outcome of this case, HfH had stopped 
using an independent reviewer due to the delays caused. HfH acknowledged 
that the Ombudsman had found against the Council in respect of it calculating 
the 56 day time period incorrectly as it should start when the request was 
received rather than from when the request was acknowledged. The 
Committee was advised that there were no cases currently exceeding the 56 
day period. 

c. The MD HfH set out that part of the reason for the failings was due to the 
complexity of the case and understanding where responsibility lay between the 
private sector landlord and HfH. In response to a question, the Committee was 
advised that in this case, the Council had leased a property from a private 
sector landlord and so there were a number of issues around determining 
responsibility between the leaseholder and the freeholder. In response to this 
issue, HfH were in the process of employing a specialist private-sector surveyor 
to undertake inspections.  

d. HfH advised that, as a management team, they needed to learn lessons about 
coordinating responses to individuals who had lodged a high number of 
complaints, and ensure that the broader requirement of undertaking a suitability 
review within the statutory timescales was not undermined by attempting to 
resolve repair issues.  

e. A further key conclusion outline by HfH was that they failed to engage 
constructively with the Ombudsman from the outset. 

f. In response to a question around the volume of similar Ombudsman 
complaints, officers advised that there were two separate Ombudsmans that 
covered housing matters, the Local Government Ombudsman and the Housing 
Ombudsman. Complaints to the Housing Ombudsman were a lot more frequent 
and tended to focus on repairs and underlying construction issues, rather than 
failure to carry out  a suitability review.  

g. The Committee sought clarification about the standards expected of a property 
when it was given to a new tenant. In response, officers advised that this was 
governed by the Landlord and Tenant Act  and the property should be in a 
good state of repair before a tenant moved in. The MD HfH assured the 
Committee that they did not intentionally send new tenants into a property that 
was not up to standard. Sometimes viewings were done with the new tenant 
before they moved in with the understanding that any repairs would be 
completed by the time they moved in. In response to a follow-up question, HfH 
acknowledged that they should inspect the property before the landlord. 

h. The Committee set out that although the properties were let and managed by 
HfH, the report was very clear that it was the Council who was held 
accountable all the way through the report. The Committee suggested that 
there were some clear lessons to be learned about lack of control and 
accountability. 



 

i. In response to a request for clarification around the nature of some of the 
cultural issues identified in the report; HfH advised that these related to 
defensiveness and a failure to engage thoroughly, the respective 
responsibilities of the Repairs service and the landlord, and a failure to deal 
with the matter in time and in line with the correct process.  

j. The Committee sought reassurance around whether there were likely to be any 
similar cases arising. In response, the MD HfH advised that he was not aware 
of any that were in the system at present. HfH had undertaken a review 
following the Ombudsman’s request to review existing cases, some of these 
were found to have exceeded the 56 day timeframe but none of these were 
found to be detrimental. HfH set out that  they had subsequently brought 
suitability reviews back in-house. 

k. In response to a query around the level of demand for similar properties in 
Temporary Accommodation, officers confirmed that there were around 3000 
households in TA and that demand for three bedroom properties was 
particularly acute with around 1000 households on the waiting list. The average 
waiting time was around 12 years.  

l. The Committee sought clarification around whether there was an issue in 
undertaking surveying reports and the level of demand experienced. In 
response, HfH advised that between August and September 2018 there was 
around 36 reviews requested. This was in comparison to around 300 
Temporary Accommodation applications received. HfH advised that the 
majority of reviews were in relation to location, particularly if the offer was for an 
out of borough property.  

m. The Committee questioned whether the management team were confident that 
a similar incident wouldn’t happen again, given the actions that had been put in 
place. HfH responded that they were confident that the processes were in place 
to meet the 56 day timescale. HfH also set out that the actions taken by 
management had also reduced the risk of residents being offered properties 
that were in not in a good state of repair. However, the Committee were 
advised that occurrences like mould and cockroaches were difficult to prevent 
entirely as they were partially caused by factors such as overcrowding. The MD 
HfH set out that infestations would happen and that these needed to be dealt 
with promptly. 

n. In response to a question around how often HfH terminated contracts with 
private landlords, HfH advised that they very rarely terminated a lease but 
would review it at the end of the lease period, which was usually three to five 
years. Instead, HfH should have withheld the rent in this instance until the 
repairs were completed. In response to a question around the SLAs in place 
and the seven month wait to replace rotten door frames, HfH acknowledged 
that this was an unacceptable time frame and that they were working closely 
with their contractors to ensure prompt repairs.  

o. The Committee enquired about the rate of tenants who took their complaints to 
the Ombudsman and whether there were any further cases in the pipeline. The 
MD HfH that the number of complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman 
was quite low but he would come back to the Committee with more details on 
the number of cases in the pipeline. (Sean McLaughlin).  

p. In response to a question around the level of compensation in this particular 
case, HfH set out that the level of compensation was relatively low considering 
the context of the case. However, bringing the report to a formal meeting of the 



 

Council for review and being required to publicise the report was quite an 
unusual step. 

q. In response to concerns about HfH’s record keeping, the Committee was 
advised that they had recently upgraded to a new system that provided easy 
access to all records kept of repairs. In response to concerns about an 
upcoming Cabinet report on implementing another new system, HfH advised 
that this related to updating the wider housing management system which kept 
track of  rents, voids and lettings etcetera, rather than repairs. HfH 
acknowledged that there would need to be a decision made in future about 
integrating the repairs database into this.  

r. The Chair advised that he was concerned that previous promises had not been 
kept and sought assurances that this would not happen again. The Committee 
requested a list of all of the Ombudsman cases from the last 3 years. (Action: 
Sean McLaughlin). 

s. The Committee also requested that an independent assessment be undertaken 
into reviews of suitability to ensure that HfH were on top of this issue and that 
the service continued to monitor these cases going forwards. (Action: Sean 
McLaughlin). 

t. The Chair also requested that a follow up report come back to the Committee. 
The Chair asked for Internal Audit to work with HfH to review the organisational 
issues and put in place an audit process and action plan for monitoring the 
issue. The Head of Audit and Risk Management  agreed to speak to the MD 
HfH about putting this in place and bringing a follow-up report back to 
Corporate Committee. The Head of Audit and Risk Management suggested 
that this would likely be in 6 months’ time. (Action: Minesh Jani/Sean 
McLaughlin). 
 

 
RESOLVED 

I. That Corporate Committee noted the outcome of the Ombudsman’s 

investigation set out in the LGO report dated 11th April 2019 and included at 

Appendix 1 of the report.  

II. That the Corporate Committee noted the recommendations made by the 

Ombudsman to remedy the injustice, as set out in paragraph 6.22 of the report. 

III. That the Corporate Committee accepted the Ombudsman’s recommendation 

that compensatory payments are made to Ms B.  

IV. That the Corporate Committee retrospectively authorised officers to make the 

compensatory payments to Ms B set out in paragraph 6.25 of the report. 

V. That Corporate Committee further noted the actions which have been put in 

place to comply with the Ombudsman’s recommendations along with the 

timescales.  

 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 



 

Date ………………………………… 
 
 


